

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ELEANOR McCULLEN, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

John W. Whitehead  
*Counsel of Record*  
Douglas R. McKusick  
Christopher F. Moriarty  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
1440 Sachem Place  
Charlottesville, VA 22901  
(434) 978-3888

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The 2007 Statute Strikes At The Heart Of  
The First Amendment As To Both The  
Content Of Expression Affected And The  
Place Where Such Expression May Occur ..... 3

II. The 2007 Statute is an Impermissible  
Content-Based Regulation ..... 6

III. Even if the 2007 Statute is Content-  
Neutral and Judged as a Time, Place, and  
Manner Regulation, it Fails to Pass  
Muster..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>ISKCON v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	10
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 708 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	15
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	13
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Calif.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	10
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	8
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educator’s Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	6
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	6
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939) .....	15
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011) .....	1, 3
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	4

*Texas v. Johnson*, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) ..... 3, 4

*Thornhill v. Alabama*, 310 U.S. 88 (1940) ..... 8, 14

*United States v. Grace*, 461 U.S. 171 (1983) ..... 5

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 785  
(1989)..... 12, 13, 14

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 248(c)(1)..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 248(c)(2)-(3) ..... 11

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 266, § 120E ..... 11

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 266, § 120E½ ..... *passim*

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 12, § 11H..... 11

**Other Authorities**

*Another New England state considers buffer zone law around abortion clinic*, 22 News, July 31, 2013, <http://www.wwlp.com/news/massachusetts/another-new-england-state-considers-buffer-zone-law-around-abortion-clinic> ..... 8

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., First Amendment ..... *passim*
